Page 118 TITLE 20—EDUCATION § 905
Subsec. (d). Pub. L. 103–425, § 1(2), substituted ‘‘Sec-
retary of Defense’’ for ‘‘Secretary of the military de-
partment concerned’’ in concluding provisions.
Subsec. (h). Pub. L. 103–425, § 1(3), added subsec. (h).
1984—Subsec. (a). Pub. L. 98–369 struck out provisions
which had directed that not more than seventy-five
days of leave could be accumulated to the credit of a

Pub. L. 88–448, title IV, § 401(n), Aug. 19, 1964, 78
Stat. 492.)
CODIFICATION
‘‘Section 5533 of title 5’’ substituted in text for ‘‘sec-
tion 301 of the Dual Compensation Act’’ on authority of
Pub. L. 89–554, § 7(b), Sept. 6, 1966, 80 Stat. 631, the first
section of which enacted Title 5, Government Organiza-
tion and Employees.
Section was formerly classified to section 2358(b) of
Title 5 period to the general revision and enactment of
Title 5 by Pub. L. 89–554, § 1, Sept. 6, 1966, 80 Stat. 378.
AMENDMENTS
1964—Subsec. (b). Pub. L. 88–448 made section 301 of
the Dual Compensation Act inapplicable and struck out
provisions which referred to former section 62 of title 5
and section 6 of the act of May 10, 1916.
CHAPTER 25A—OVERSEAS DEFENSE
DEPENDENTS’ EDUCATION
Sec.
921. Defense dependents’ education system.
922. Administration of defense dependents’ edu-
cation system.
923. Space-available enrollment of students; tui-
tion.
923a. Enrollment of certain additional children on
tuition-free basis.
924. Annual educational assessment.
925. Budget request for school construction funds
for Director of Dependents’ Education.
926. School system for dependents in overseas
areas.
927. Allotment formula.
928. School advisory committees.
929. Advisory Council on Dependents’ Education.
930. Study of defense dependents’ education sys-
tem.
931. Regulations; issuance and contents.
932. Definitions.
§ 921. Defense dependents’ education system
(a) Establishment
The Secretary of Defense shall establish and
operate a program (hereinafter in this chapter
referred to as the ‘‘defense dependents’ edu-
cation system’’) to provide a free public edu-
cation through secondary school for dependents
in overseas areas.
(b) Program purposes and activities
(1) The Secretary shall ensure that individuals
eligible to receive a free public education under
subsection (a) of this section receive an edu-
cation of high quality.
(2) In establishing the defense dependents’ edu-
cation system under subsection (a) of this sec-